FImpute
User’s Guide
Version 3.0
Mehdi Sargolzaei & Flavio Schenkel
HiggsGene Solutions Inc. & University of Guelph
Dec 2018
 - 1 -
Disclaimer

Input Format: First line should contain SNP IDs
Haplotypes start from the second line. There should be no space between
haplotype codes.
Haplotype codes:
 - 6 -
1: A1
2: A2
5: missing
When "diplotype" option is specified the codes are:
0: A1A1
1: treated as missing
2: A2A2
3: A1A2
4: A2A1
5: missing
6: A1? (second haplotype is missing)
7: A2? (second haplotype is missing)
8: ?A1 (first haplotype is missing)
9: ?A2 (first haplotype is missing)
Note: Multiple haplotype library files can be inputed as:
Hap_lib_file = "filename1" "filename2" ... ;
output_folder
Description: Output folder.
Usage: output_folder = "foldername";
 foldername is output folder name.
Type: Mandatory
output_group
Description: Output group of individuals.
Usage: output_group = v;
 v is chip number(s).
Type: optional
Note: With this command, genotypes for specified individuals are outputted,
which results in smaller imputed genotype file.
save_chr
Description: Output imputed genotyped for each chromosome in a separate file.
Usage: save_chr;
Type: optional
write_ref_target
Description: Output list of individuals in reference and target groups.
Usage: write_ref_target;
Type: optional
merge_chip
Description: Merge different chips into one chip.
 - 7 -
Usage: merge_chip option;
 option /min_overlap = v v is minimum required overlap